
Ward Boundary Review 2016 – Elected Member Representation & CC Placement      (*denotes inactive) 
 

SECTOR WARD COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY COUNCILS POP. POP. 
% 

IMPACT DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR 
WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO-

TERMINUS 

S 1. Linn 4 

(no change) 

Carmunnock 

Castlemilk 

Cathcart & District (relocated from Ward 2) 

*Croftfoot & Menock 

Simshill & Old Cathcart 

(5) 

1,321 

14,755 

8,129 

6,168 

3,604 

100 

100 

43 

100 

100 

 CCs 
increased by 
1 

 Cathcart & District: Ward 1 (3,514 = 
43%); Ward 2 (2,240 = 28%); Ward 7 
(2,375 = 29%)  

S 2. Newlands / 
Auldburn 

3 

(no change) 

Arden, Carnwadric, Kennishead etc. 

Mansewood & Hillpark 

Newlands / Auldhouse 

Pollokshaws / Eastwood 

(4) 

9,322 

4,088 

5,882 

5,242 

 

73 

100 

85 

89 

 CCs 
reduced by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Arden, Carnwadric etc: Ward 2 
(6,795 = 73%); Ward 3 (2,527 = 27%) 

 Newlands/Auldhouse: Ward 2 (4,972 
= 85%); Ward 7 (910 = 15%) 

 Pollokshaws/Eastwood: Ward 2 
(4,678 = 89%); Ward 6 (564 = 11%) 

S 3. Greater 
Pollok 

4 

(no change) 

*Darnley & South Park Village 

*Hurlet & Brockburn 

Levern & District 

*Pollok 

(4) 

5,182 

9,083 

11,698 

2,554 

100 

100 

99.9 

100 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Levern & District: Ward 3 (11,692 = 
99.9%); Ward 2 (6 = 0.1%) 

 

S 4. Cardonald 

formerly Craigton 

4 

(no change) 

Hillington, North Cardonald & Penilee 

Mosspark & Corkerhill 

*Pollok North 

South Cardonald & Crookston 

(4) 

14,634 

4,388 

3,589 

7,144 

100 

100 

100 

100 

 Ward name 
changed 

 

  



Ward Boundary Review 2016 – Elected Member Representation & CC Placement      (*denotes inactive) 
 

SECTOR WARD COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY COUNCILS POP. POP. 
% 

IMPACT DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR 
WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO-

TERMINUS 

S 5. Govan 4 

(no change) 

Drumoyne 

Govan 

*Govan East 

Ibrox & Cessnock 

Kinning Park 

(5) 

5,957 

7,463 

3,272 

5,215 

5,187 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

 CCs 
reduced by 
2 

 Boundary 
changed 

 

S 6. 
Pollokshields 

4 

(+1) 

Craigton (relocated from Ward 5) 

Dumbreck (relocated from Ward 5) 

Pollokshields 

Shawlands & Strathbungo 

(4) 

2,994 

1,436 

14,331 

13,551 

100 

100 

100 

56 

 CCs 
increased by 
2 

 Councillors 
increased by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Shawlands & Strathbungo: Ward 6 
(7,612 = 56%); Ward 7 (2,830 = 
21%); Ward 8 (3,109 = 23%) 

S 7. Langside 4 

(+1) 

Kings Park 

Langside, Battlefield & Camphill 

Mount Florida 

Toryglen (relocated from Ward 8) 

(4)  

4,589 

9,641 

5,213 

4,259 

 

100 

99 

100 

100 

 CCs 
increased by 
1 

 Councillors 
increased by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Langside etc: Ward 7 (9,625 = 99%); 
Ward 8 (16 = 1%) 

 

 

S 8. Southside 
Central 

4 

(no change) 

Crosshill & Govanhill (C&GCC) 

Hutchesontown 

Laurieston 

*Oatlands 

(4) 

12,591 

6,223 

2,080 

1,380 

100 

100 

98 

100 

 CCs 
reduced by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Laurieston: Ward 8 (2,036 = 98%); 
Ward 5 (44 = 2%) 

 Intersection between C&GCC area 
and Ward 7 – Langside is an 
industrial area with no population. 

 

  



Ward Boundary Review 2016 – Elected Member Representation & CC Placement      (*denotes inactive) 
 

SECTOR WARD COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY COUNCILS POP. POP. % IMPACT DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING 
FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY 

COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH 
ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS 

NW 10. Anderston / 
City / Yorkhill 

formerly Anderston / 
City 

4 

(no change) 

Anderston 

*Blythswood & Broomielaw 

*Dundasvale 

Garnethill 

Merchant City & Trongate 

Townhead & Ladywell 

Yorkhill & Kelvingrove 

(7) 

6,081 

2,230 

1,709 

2,968 

4,808 

5,864 

8,740 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

81 

100 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Ward name 
changed 

 Townhead & Ladywell: Ward 10 
(4,739 = 81%); Ward 22 (1,125 = 
19%) 

NW 11. Hillhead 3 

(-1) 

Hillhead 

North Kelvin (relocated from Ward 16) 

Woodlands & Park 

Woodside 

(4) 

5,754 

8,571 

6,530 

7,305 

 

100 

62 

100 

100 

 CCs 
remain 
same 
although 
make-up 
changed 

 Councillors 
reduced by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed  

 North Kelvin: Ward 11 (5,284 = 
62%); Ward 15 (1,247 = 14%); Ward 
16 (2,040 = 24%) 

NW 12. Victoria Park 

formerly Partick 
West 

3 

(-1) 

Broomhill 

Jordanhill 

Thornwood 

Whiteinch 

(4) 

4,642 

5,169 

8,657 

3,940 

100 

100 

100 

79 

 CCs 
reduced by 
2 

 Councillors 
reduced by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Ward name 
changed 

 Whiteinch: Ward 12 (3,125 = 79%); 
Ward 13 (815 = 21%) 

  



Ward Boundary Review 2016 – Elected Member Representation & CC Placement      (*denotes inactive) 
 

SECTOR WARD COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY COUNCILS POP. POP. % IMPACT DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING 
FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY 

COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH 
ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS 

NW 13. Garscadden / 
Scotstounhill 

4 

(no change) 

Knightswood 

Scotstoun (SCC) 

Yoker                                        (3) 

10,954 

7,730 

11,198 

100 

100 

100 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Intersection between SCC area and 
Ward 12 – Victoria Park is an 
industrial area with no population. 

NW 14. Drumchapel / 
Anniesland 

4 

(no change) 

Blairdardie & Old Drumchapel 

Drumchapel 

High Knightswood & Anniesland 

(3) 

4,272 

12,281 

12,211 

100 

100 

100 

 None  

NW 15. Maryhill 

formerly Maryhill / 
Kelvin 

3 

(-1) 

Central Maryhill 

Maryhill & Summerston 

(2) 

7,239 

10,939 

100 

99 

 CCs 
reduced by 
2 

 Councillors 
reduced by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Ward name 
changed 

 Maryhill & Summerston: Ward 15 
(10,854 = 99%); Ward 16 (85 = 1%) 

 

NW 16. Canal 4 

(no change) 

Cadder (relocated from Ward 15) 

Lambhill & District 

Milton 

Parkhouse 

Possilpark 

Ruchill 

(6) 

3,098 

1,638 

6,924 

2,943 

6,851 

3,614 

65 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

 CCs 
increased 
by 1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Cadder: Ward 16 (2,003 = 65%); 
Ward 15 (1,095 = 35%) 

 

  



Ward Boundary Review 2016 – Elected Member Representation & CC Placement      (*denotes inactive) 
 

SECTOR WARD COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY COUNCILS POP. POP. % IMPACT DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING 
FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY 

COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH 
ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS 

NW 23. Partick East 
/ Kelvindale 

new Ward 

4 

(+4) 

 

Claythorn 

Dowanhill, Hyndland & Kelvinside 

Kelvindale 

Partick 

(4) 

1,608 

12,278 

6,565 

8,682 

52 

100 

90 

100 

 New Ward 
established 

 All CCs 
relocated 
to new 
Ward 

 Claythorn: Ward 23 (839 = 52%); 
Ward 12 (769 = 48%) 

 Kelvindale: Ward 23 (5,926 = 90%); 
ward 15 (639 = 10%) 

NE 9. Calton 4 

(+1) 

Barrowfield / Camlachie 

Bridgeton & Dalmarnock 

Calton 

Parkhead 

(4) 

2,285 

8,556 

7,739 

7,992 

100 

100 

100 

64 

 Councillors 
increased 
by 1 

 Parkhead: Ward 9 (5,107 = 64%); 
Ward 19 (2,885 = 36%) 

NE 17. Springburn / 
Robroyston 

formerly Springburn 

4 

(+1) 

*Balgrayhill 

*Petershill 

Robroyston (relocated from Ward 21) 

Springburn Central (SCCC) 

Wallacewell (relocated from Ward 21) 

(5) 

2,854 

2,877 

4,816 

7,381 

8,089 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

 CCs 
reduced by 
1 and 
make-up 
changed 

 Councillors 
increased 
by 1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Ward name 
changed 

 Intersection between SCCC area 
and Ward 22 – Dennistoun is a retail 
park area with no population. 

  



Ward Boundary Review 2016 – Elected Member Representation & CC Placement      (*denotes inactive) 
 

SECTOR WARD COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY COUNCILS POP. POP. % IMPACT DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING 
FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY 

COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH 
ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS 

NE 18. East Centre 4 

(no change) 

*Barlanark (relocated from Ward 20) 

Cranhill 

Gartcraig 

*Springboig (relocated from Ward 20) 

(4) 

3,756 

4,115 

12,367 

6,667 

100 

100 

100 

100 

 CCs 
increased 
by 1 and 
make-up 
changed 

 Boundary 
changed  

 

NE 19. Shettleston 4 

(no change) 

Auchenshuggle / Tollcross 

Carmyle 

*Fullarton 

*Mount Vernon 

Sandyhills 

*Shettleston 

(6) 

5,488 

2,663 

2,086 

4,540 

3,571 

5,964 

100 

100 

100 

99 

100 

100 

 None 
 Mount Vernon: Ward 19 (4,480 = 

99%); Ward 20 (60 = 1%) 

NE 20. Baillieston 3 

(-1) 

Baillieston 

Broomhouse 

Garrowhill 

Swinton 

Wellhouse & Queenslie 

(5) 

6,206 

2,139 

5,861 

4,337 

3,287 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

 CCs 
reduced by 
2 

 Councillors 
reduced by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 

  



Ward Boundary Review 2016 – Elected Member Representation & CC Placement      (*denotes inactive) 
 

SECTOR WARD COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY COUNCILS POP. POP. % IMPACT DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING 
FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY 

COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH 
ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS 

NE 21. North East 3 

(-1) 

*Easterhouse Central 

Easterhouse North 

Garthamlock & Craigend 

Gartloch 

Molendinar 

*Ruchazie 

(6) 

2,005 

5,445 

6,126 

931 

4,439 

2,450 

100 

100 

100 

100 

87 

100 

 CCs 
reduced by 
2 

 Councillors 
reduced by 
1 

 Boundary 
changed 

 Molendinar: Ward 21 (3,847 = 87%); 
Ward 17 (592 = 13%) 

 

NE 22. Dennistoun 

new Ward 

 

3 

(+3) 

Dennistoun 

*Germiston 

*Royston 

Sighthill 

(4) 

16,402 

1,288 

4,555 

878 

86 

100 

100 

81 

 New Ward 
established 

 All CCs 
relocated to 
new Ward 

 Dennistoun: Ward 22 (14,178 = 
86%); Ward 9 (2,166 = 13%); Ward 
18 (58 = 1%) 

 Sighthill: Ward 22 (711 = 81%); 
Ward 17 (167 = 19%) 

TOTAL 23 85 101 (81 active; 20 inactive)  -  18 CCs 
relocated 

 Councillors 
increased 
by 6 

 Wards 
increased 
by 2 

- 

 


