(*denotes inactive)

SECTOR	WARD	COUNCILLORS	COMMUNITY COUNCILS	POP.	POP. %	IMPACT	DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO- TERMINUS
S	1. Linn	4 (no change)	Carmunnock Castlemilk Cathcart & District (relocated from Ward 2) *Croftfoot & Menock	1,321 14,755 8,129 6,168	100 100 43 100	CCs increased by 1	• Cathcart & District: Ward 1 (3,514 = 43%); Ward 2 (2,240 = 28%); Ward 7 (2,375 = 29%)
			Simshill & Old Cathcart (5)	3,604	100		
S	2. Newlands / Auldburn	3 (no change)	Arden, Carnwadric, Kennishead etc. Mansewood & Hillpark Newlands / Auldhouse Pollokshaws / Eastwood (4)	9,322 4,088 5,882 5,242	73 100 85 89	 CCs reduced by 1 Boundary changed 	 Arden, Carnwadric etc: Ward 2 (6,795 = 73%); Ward 3 (2,527 = 27%) Newlands/Auldhouse: Ward 2 (4,972 = 85%); Ward 7 (910 = 15%) Pollokshaws/Eastwood: Ward 2 (4,678 = 89%); Ward 6 (564 = 11%)
S	3. Greater Pollok	4 (no change)	*Darnley & South Park Village *Hurlet & Brockburn Levern & District *Pollok (4)	5,182 9,083 11,698 2,554	100 100 99.9 100	Boundary changed	• Levern & District: Ward 3 (11,692 = 99.9%); Ward 2 (6 = 0.1%)
S	4. Cardonald formerly Craigton	4 (no change)	Hillington, North Cardonald & Penilee Mosspark & Corkerhill *Pollok North South Cardonald & Crookston (4)	14,634 4,388 3,589 7,144	100 100 100 100	Ward name changed	

(*denotes inactive)

SECTOR	WARD	COUNCILLORS	COMMUNITY COUNCILS	POP.	POP. %	IMPACT	DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO- TERMINUS
S	5. Govan	4 (no change)	Drumoyne Govan	5,957 7,463	100 100	CCs reduced by	
			*Govan East Ibrox & Cessnock Kinning Park (5)	3,272 5,215 5,187	100 100 100	2 • Boundary changed	
S	6. Pollokshields	4 (+1)	Craigton (relocated from Ward 5) Dumbreck (relocated from Ward 5) Pollokshields Shawlands & Strathbungo (4)	2,994 1,436 14,331 13,551	100 100 100 56	 CCs increased by 2 Councillors increased by 1 Boundary changed 	• Shawlands & Strathbungo: Ward 6 (7,612 = 56%); Ward 7 (2,830 = 21%); Ward 8 (3,109 = 23%)
S	7. Langside	4 (+1)	Kings Park Langside, Battlefield & Camphill Mount Florida Toryglen (relocated from Ward 8) (4)	4,589 9,641 5,213 4,259	100 99 100 100	 CCs increased by 1 Councillors increased by 1 Boundary changed 	• Langside etc: Ward 7 (9,625 = 99%); Ward 8 (16 = 1%)
S	8. Southside Central	4 (no change)	Crosshill & Govanhill (C&GCC) Hutchesontown Laurieston *Oatlands (4)	12,591 6,223 2,080 1,380	100 100 98 100	 CCs reduced by 1 Boundary changed 	 Laurieston: Ward 8 (2,036 = 98%); Ward 5 (44 = 2%) Intersection between C&GCC area and Ward 7 – Langside is an industrial area with no population.

(*denotes inactive)

SECTOR	WARD	COUNCILLORS	COMMUNITY COUNCILS	POP.	POP. %	IMPACT	DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS
NW	10. Anderston /	4	Anderston	6,081	100	Boundary	 Townhead & Ladywell: Ward 10 (4,739 = 81%); Ward 22 (1,125 =
	City / Yorkhill	(no change)	*Blythswood & Broomielaw	2,230	100	changedWard name	(4,739 – 6178), Wald 22 (1,123 – 19%)
	formerly Anderston / City		*Dundasvale	1,709	100	 Ward hame changed 	
			Garnethill	2,968	100		
			Merchant City & Trongate	4,808	100		
			Townhead & Ladywell	5,864	81		
			Yorkhill & Kelvingrove	8,740	100		
			(7)				
NW	11. Hillhead	3	Hillhead	5,754	100	CCs remain same although make-up changed	 North Kelvin: Ward 11 (5,284 = 62%); Ward 15 (1,247 = 14%); Ward 16 (2,040 = 24%)
		(-1)	North Kelvin (relocated from Ward 16)	8,571	62		
			Woodlands & Park	6,530	100		
			Woodside	7,305	100		
			(4)			Councillors reduced by 1	
						 Boundary changed 	
NW	12. Victoria Park	3	Broomhill	4,642	100	• CCs	 Whiteinch: Ward 12 (3,125 = 79%); Ward 13 (815 = 21%)
	formerly Partick West	(-1)	Jordanhill	5,169	100	reduced by 2	Wald 15 (015 – 2178)
	west		Thornwood	8,657	100	 Councillors 	
			Whiteinch	3,940	79	reduced by 1	
			(4)			 Boundary changed Ward name 	
						 Ward hame changed 	

SECTOR	WARD	COUNCILLORS	COMMUNITY COUNCILS	POP.	POP. %	IMPACT	DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS
NW	13. Garscadden / Scotstounhill	4 (no change)	Knightswood Scotstoun (SCC) Yoker (3)	10,954 7,730 11,198	100 100 100	Boundary changed	 Intersection between SCC area and Ward 12 – Victoria Park is an industrial area with no population.
NW	14. Drumchapel / Anniesland	4 (no change)	Blairdardie & Old Drumchapel Drumchapel High Knightswood & Anniesland (3)	4,272 12,281 12,211	100 100 100	• None	
NW	15. Maryhill formerly Maryhill / Kelvin	3 (-1)	Central Maryhill Maryhill & Summerston (2)	7,239 10,939	100 99	 CCs reduced by 2 Councillors reduced by 1 Boundary changed Ward name changed 	• Maryhill & Summerston: Ward 15 (10,854 = 99%); Ward 16 (85 = 1%)
NW	16. Canal	4 (no change)	Cadder (relocated from Ward 15) Lambhill & District Milton Parkhouse Possilpark Ruchill (6)	3,098 1,638 6,924 2,943 6,851 3,614	65 100 100 100 100 100	 CCs increased by 1 Boundary changed 	• Cadder: Ward 16 (2,003 = 65%); Ward 15 (1,095 = 35%)

(*denotes inactive)

SECTOR	WARD	COUNCILLORS	COMMUNITY COUNCILS	POP.	POP. %	IMPACT	DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS
NW	23. Partick East / Kelvindale new Ward	4 (+4)	Claythorn Dowanhill, Hyndland & Kelvinside Kelvindale Partick (4)	1,608 12,278 6,565 8,682	52 100 90 100	 New Ward established All CCs relocated to new Ward 	 Claythorn: Ward 23 (839 = 52%); Ward 12 (769 = 48%) Kelvindale: Ward 23 (5,926 = 90%); ward 15 (639 = 10%)
NE	9. Calton	4 (+1)	Barrowfield / Camlachie Bridgeton & Dalmarnock Calton Parkhead (4)	2,285 8,556 7,739 7,992	100 100 100 64	Councillors increased by 1	• Parkhead: Ward 9 (5,107 = 64%); Ward 19 (2,885 = 36%)
NE	17. Springburn / Robroyston formerly Springburn	4 (+1)	*Balgrayhill *Petershill Robroyston (relocated from Ward 21) Springburn Central (SCCC) Wallacewell (relocated from Ward 21) (5)	2,854 2,877 4,816 7,381 8,089	100 100 100 100	 CCs reduced by 1 and make-up changed Councillors increased by 1 Boundary changed Ward name changed 	 Intersection between SCCC area and Ward 22 – Dennistoun is a retail park area with no population.

(*denotes inactive)

SECTOR	WARD	COUNCILLORS	COMMUNITY COUNCILS	POP.	POP. %	IMPACT	DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS
NE	18. East Centre	4 (no change)	*Barlanark (relocated from Ward 20) Cranhill Gartcraig *Springboig (relocated from Ward 20) (4)	3,756 4,115 12,367 6,667	100 100 100 100	 CCs increased by 1 and make-up changed Boundary changed 	
NE	19. Shettleston	4 (no change)	Auchenshuggle / Tollcross Carmyle *Fullarton *Mount Vernon Sandyhills *Shettleston (6)	5,488 2,663 2,086 4,540 3,571 5,964	100 100 100 99 100 100	None	• Mount Vernon: Ward 19 (4,480 = 99%); Ward 20 (60 = 1%)
NE	20. Baillieston	3 (-1)	Baillieston Broomhouse Garrowhill Swinton Wellhouse & Queenslie (5)	6,206 2,139 5,861 4,337 3,287	100 100 100 100 100	 CCs reduced by 2 Councillors reduced by 1 Boundary changed 	

(*denotes inactive)

SECTOR	WARD	COUNCILLORS	COMMUNITY COUNCILS	POP.	POP. %	IMPACT	DETAIL OF POP. % WEIGHTING FOR WARD AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL BOUNDARIES WHICH ARE NOT CO-TERMINUS
NE	21. North East	3 (-1)	*Easterhouse Central Easterhouse North Garthamlock & Craigend Gartloch Molendinar *Ruchazie (6)	2,005 5,445 6,126 931 4,439 2,450	100 100 100 100 87 100	 CCs reduced by 2 Councillors reduced by 1 Boundary changed 	• Molendinar: Ward 21 (3,847 = 87%); Ward 17 (592 = 13%)
NE	22. Dennistoun new Ward	3 (+3)	Dennistoun *Germiston *Royston Sighthill (4)	16,402 1,288 4,555 878	86 100 100 81	 New Ward established All CCs relocated to new Ward 	 Dennistoun: Ward 22 (14,178 = 86%); Ward 9 (2,166 = 13%); Ward 18 (58 = 1%) Sighthill: Ward 22 (711 = 81%); Ward 17 (167 = 19%)
TOTAL	23	85	101 (81 active; 20 inactive)		-	 18 CCs relocated Councillors increased by 6 Wards increased by 2 	-